

Ejectment suit 108 of 2024
(CNR No. WBPS01-000215 2024)
Before Sri. Ashutosh Kumar Singh Ld. Chief Judge.

04.

17.08.2024

Today is fixed for awaiting postal report.

Plaintiff files hazira.

On call Ld. Advocate for plaintiff is found present.

Heard submission of Ld. Advocate for plaintiff.

It appears from bailiff reports dated 17.05.2024 that the summons were returned unversed as the "defendant was closed under lock and key".

Record reveals that two postal envelopes with A/D card have returned with an endorsement "D/L". Therefore, service is not satisfactory and the same is not accepted .

Accordingly, plaintiff is directed to take steps for service of summons upon the defendant through substitute mode of service.

Fix. **21.09.2024** for taking steps by the plaintiff.

Chief Judge

J.O. Code WB 01244